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２（Ｙｔ＋Ｙｔ＋１）　（ｔ＝０，１，２，…，ｎ） （６）

（３）ＥｓｔａｂｌｉｓｈＧＭ（１，１）ｍｏｄｅｌ．Ｔｈｅｆｉｒｓｔｏｒｄｅｒｌｉｎｅａｒｄｉｆ
ｆｅｒｅｎｔｉａｌｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎｏｆｙｔｉｓ：

Ｄｙｔ
ｄｔ＋αｙｔ＝μ （７）

Ｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎ（８）ｉｓｔｈｅＧＭ（１，１）ｍｏｄｅｌ，ｗｈｅｒｅαａｎｄμａｒｅ
ｓｐｅｃｉｆｉｃｃｏｅｆｆｉｃｉｅｎｔｓ．Ａｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅｓｏｌｖｉｎｇｍｅｔｈｏｄｏｆｄｉｆｆｅｒ
ｅｎｔｉａｌｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎ，ｗｅｈａｖｅ

ｙＴ＝（Ｘ０－
μ
α
）ｅ－αｔ＋μ

α
　（ｔ＝０，１，２，…，ｎ） （８）

ｗｈｅｒｅＸ０ｉｓｔｈｅｏｒｉｇｉｎａｌｄａｔａａｔｉｎｉｔｉａｌｔｉｍｅ．
（４）Ｍｅａｓｕｒｅｔｈｅαａｎｄμ．Ｐａｒａｍｅｔｅｒｓａｒｅｅｓｔｉｍａｔｅｄａｃ

ｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅｌｅａｓｔｓｑｕａｒｅｍｅｔｈｏｄ：

α＝［（∑
ｎ

ｔ＝１
Ｘｔ）（∑

ｎ

ｔ＝１
Ｚｔ）－ｎ（∑

ｎ

ｔ＝１
ＺｔＸｔ）］／Ｄ （９）

μ＝［（∑
ｎ

ｔ＝１
Ｚ　２ｔ ）（∑

ｎ

ｔ＝１
Ｘｔ）－（∑

ｎ

ｔ＝１
Ｚｔ）（∑

ｎ

ｔ＝１
ＺｔＸｔ）］／Ｄ （１０）

Ｄ＝ｎ（∑
ｎ

ｔ＝１
Ｚ　２ｔ ）－（∑

ｎ

ｔ＝１
Ｚｔ）

２ （１１）
（５）Ｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｅｔｈｅｐｒｅｄｉｃｔｉｖｅｖａｌｕｅ．
Ｘ^ｔ＝ｙｔ－ｙｔ－１ （１２）
（６）ＣａｌｃｕｌａｔｅｔｈｅｐｏｓｔｅｒｉｏｒｅｒｒｏｒｒａｔｉｏＣ．Ｃｖａｌｕｅｉｓｔｈｅ

ｓｔａｔｉｓｔｉｃｓｆｏｒｆｏｒｅｃａｓｔｉｎｇｔｈｅａｃｃｕｒａｃｙ．Ｃ＜０．３５ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｅｓｔｈａｔ
ｔｈｅｆｉｔｔｉｎｇａｃｃｕｒａｃｙｏｆｔｈｅｍｏｄｅｌｉｓｇｏｏｄ

Ｃ＝Ｓ１／Ｓ２ （１３）

Ｓ１＝
∑
ｎ

ｔ＝１
（δ（ｔ）－δ）

２

槡 ｎ （１４）

δ（ｔ）＝Ｘｔ－Ｘ^ｔ （１５）

Ｓ２＝
∑
ｎ

ｔ＝１
（Ｘｔ－Ｘ）

２

槡 ｎ （１６）

１．３　Ｉｎｄｅｘｓｅｌｅｃｔｉｏｎ　Ｉｎｏｒｄｅｒｔｏｒｅａｓｏｎａｂｌｙｅｖａｌｕａｔｅｔｈｅｓｔａ
ｔｕｓｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙ，ｗｅｓｅｌｅｃｔｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｄｅｆｉｃｉｔ／ｓｕｒｐｌｕｓ，ａｎｄｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘａｓｔｈｅｉｎｄｉｃｅｓｔｏ
ｅｖａｌｕａｔｅｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙａｎｄｔｏｆｕｒｔｈｅｒｄｅｔｅｒｍｉｎｅｔｈｅｅｃ
ｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｌｅｖｅｌｏｆｒｅｓｅａｒｃｈｒｅｇｉｏｎ．
１．３．１　Ｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔ／ｓｕｒｐｌｕｓ．Ｗｈｅｎｔｈｅｐｅｒ
ｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｉｓｇｒｅａｔｅｒｔｈａｎｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉ
ｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ，ｔｈｅｈｕｍａｎｃｏｍｐｌｅｘｉｎｔｈｉｓｒｅｇｉｏｎｈａｓｅｘ
ｃｅｅｄｅｄｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ．Ｔｈｕｓ，ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ

９４ＣＨＥＮＧＧｅｅｔａｌ．ＲｅｓｅａｒｃｈａｎｄＰｒｅｄｉｃｔｉｏｎｏｆＥｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌＳｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅＢａｓｅｄｏｎｔｈｅＥｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌＦｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ



ｄｅｆｉｃｉｔｗｉｌｌｏｃｃｕｒａｎｄｉｔｓｖａｌｕｅｉｓｅｑｕａｌｔｏｔｈｅｄｉｆｆｅｒｅｎｃｅｂｅｔｗｅｅｎ
ｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔａｎｄｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ．Ｉｔｃａｎｂｅｃｏｎｃｌｕｄｅｄｔｈａｔｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒ
ｉｔｙｏｆｔｈｉｓｒｅｇｉｏｎｗｉｌｌｂｅｔｈｒｅａｔｅｎｅｄｉｎｔｈｉｓｒｅｇｉｏｎ．Ｗｈｅｎｔｈｅｄｅ
ｍａｎｄｆｏｒｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｉｓｓｍａｌｌｅｒｔｈａｎｔｈｅｐｅｒ
ｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ，ｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｏｆ
ｔｈｉｓｒｅｇｉｏｎｃａｎｍａｉｎｔａｉｎｔｈｅｈｕｍａｎｃｏｍｐｌｅｘ．Ｔｈｕｓ，ｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａ
ｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｕｒｐｌｕｓｗｉｌｌｏｃｃｕｒａｎｄｉｔｓｖａｌｕｅｉｓｅｑｕａｌｔｏｔｈｅ
ｄｉｆｆｅｒｅｎｃｅｂｅｔｗｅｅｎｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔａｎｄｔｈｅ
ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ．Ｉｔｃａｎｂｅｃｏｎｃｌｕｄｅｄｔｈａｔ
ｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｓｓａｆｅｉｎｔｈｉｓｒｅｇｉｏｎ．
１．３．２　Ｔｈｅｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ．Ｔｈｅｐｒｅｓ
ｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｒｅｆｅｒｓｔｏｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔ
ｐｒｉｎｔｏｆｐｅｒｕｎｉｔｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇａｒｅａ．Ｉｔｉｓｕｓｅｄｔｏｒｅｆｌｅｃｔｔｈｅｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅ
ｏｎｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｅｎｖｉｒｏｎｍｅｎｔ．Ａｎｄｉｔｓｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎｉｓ

ＥＦＩ＝ＥＦＥＣ （１７）

ｗｈｅｒｅＥＦＩｉｓｔｈｅｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ，ＥＦｉｓ
ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ，ＥＣｉｓｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ．Ｗｈｅｎ
０＜ＥＦＩ＜１，ｗｅｈａｖｅＥＦ＜ＥＣ，ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｉｎｇｔｈａｔｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｒｅ
ｓｏｕｒｃｅｓｓｕｐｐｌｙｉｓｇｒｅａｔｅｒｔｈａｎｔｈｅｄｅｍａｎｄａｎｄｔｈｅｒｅｇｉｏｎｉｓａｔ
ｔｈｅｓｔａｔｕｓｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙ．ＷｈｅｎＥＦＩ＝１，ｗｅｈａｖｅＥＦ＝
ＥＣ，ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｉｎｇｔｈｅｂａｌａｎｃｅｂｅｔｗｅｅｎｓｕｐｐｌｙａｎｄｄｅｍａｎｄｏｆｅｃｏ
ｌｏｇｉｃａｌｒｅｓｏｕｒｃｅｓａｎｄｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｓａｔｔｈｅｃｒｉｔｉｃａｌ
ｓｔａｔｕｓ．ＷｈｅｎＥＦＩ＞１，ｗｅｈａｖｅＥＦ＞ＥＣ，ｓｈｏｗｉｎｇｔｈａｔｅｃｏｌｏｇｉ
ｃａｌｄｅｍａｎｄｉｓｇｒｅａｔｅｒｔｈａｔｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｕｐｐｌｙａｎｄｔｈｅｒｅｇｉｏｎ
ｉｓａｔａｓｔａｔｕｓｏｆｉｎｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙ．

１．３．３　Ｔｈｅｌｅｖｅｌｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙ．ＡｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅＬｉｖｉｎｇ
ＰｌａｎｅｔＲｅｐｏｒｔｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００４ｂｙｔｈｅＩｎｔｅｒｎａｔｉｏｎａｌＭｏｎｅｔａｒｙ
Ｆｕｎｄ，ｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｏｆｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｉｎ１４７ｒｅ
ｇｉｏｎｓｏｒｃｏｕｎｔｒｉｅｓｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１ａｒｅｐｕｔｆｏｒｗａｒｄ；ａｎｄｔｈｅ
ｃｏｒｒｅｓｐｏｎｄｉｎｇｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｅｖａｌｕａｔｉｏｎｉｎｄｅｘａｎｄｇｒａｄｉｎｇ
ｓｔａｎｄａｒｄａｒｅｍａｄｅ（Ｔａｂｌｅ１）［１０］．

Ｔａｂｌｅ１　Ｇｒａｄｉｎｇｓｔａｎｄａｒｄｓｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘ

Ｇｒａｄｅ
Ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ
ｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘ

Ｃｈａｒａｃｔｅｒｉｚａｔｉｏｎ
ｓｔａｔｅ

１ ＜０．５０ Ｖｅｒｙｓａｆｅ
２ ０．５０－０．８０ Ｒｅｌａｔｉｖｅｌｙｓａｆｅ
３ ０．８１－１．００ Ａｌｉｔｔｌｅｕｎｓａｆｅ
４ １．０１－１．５０ Ｒｅｌａｔｉｖｅｌｙｕｎｓａｆｅ
５ １．５１－２．００ Ｖｅｒｙｕｎｓａｆｅ
６ ＞２．００ Ｅｘｔｒｅｍｅｌｙｕｎｓａｆｅ

２　Ｒｅｓｕｌｔａｎｄａｎａｌｙｓｉｓ
２．１Ｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｏｆｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔ
ｐｒｉｎｔａｎｄｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｎ
ＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ
２．１．１　Ｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｏｆｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ
ｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ．Ａｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅｂａｓｉｃｔｈｅｏｒｉｅｓｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉ
ｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔａｎｄｔｈｅｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎｓ（１）ａｎｄ（２），ＥＸＣＥＬｉｓｕｓｅｄｔｏ
ｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｅｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－
２００９．Ｔａｂｌｅ２ｒｅｐｏｒｔｓｔｈｅｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓ．

Ｔａｂｌｅ２　ＳｕｍｍａｒｙｏｆｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ ｈｍ２／ｐｅｏｐｌｅ

Ｙｅａｒ Ｃｕｌｔｉｖａｔｅｄｌａｎｄ Ｗｏｏｄｌａｎｄ Ｇｒａｓｓｌａｎｄ Ｗａｔｅｒａｒｅａ Ｆｏｓｓｉｌｆｕｅｌｌａｎｄ Ｃｏｎｓｔｒｕｃｔｉｏｎｌａｎｄ Ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ

２００１ ０．２１３８ ０．０１０４ ０．４９１７ ０．５２６５ ０．２０７４ ０．０１１５ １．４６１２
２００２ ０．４９０２ ０．０１０５ ０．４９９２ ０．５４６８ ０．２３１５ ０．０１３２ １．７９１４
２００３ ０．４２３１ ０．００９９ ０．５０７０ ０．５５８６ ０．２７８３ ０．０１５９ １．７９３１
２００４ ０．４７６９ ０．０１０８ ０．４９９８ ０．５９４５ ０．３５２６ ０．０１９１ １．９５３７
２００５ ０．４６７２ ０．０１０８ ０．４９８０ ０．６２７６ ０．４２５８ ０．０２２９ ２．０５２２
２００６ ０．５０２７ ０．０１１４ ０．４９３８ ０．６４７５ ０．４５３８ ０．０２６６ ２．１３５７
２００７ ０．５１１２ ０．０１１９ ０．３９５３ ０．６４７４ ０．４９８５ ０．０３０３ ２．０９４５
２００８ ０．５３８６ ０．０１２７ ０．４３１０ ０．６９４２ ０．５０３３ ０．０３３０ ２．２１２９
２００９ ０．５４７２ ０．０１２７ ０．４５０２ ０．７２１０ ０．５４９９ ０．０３４９ ２．３１５９

　　Ｔａｂｌｅ２ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｅｓｔｈａｔｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｉｎ
ＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｓｈｏｗｓａｎｕｐｗａｒｄｔｒｅｎｄｉｎｇｅｎｅｒａｌｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ
２００１－２００９，ｉｎｃｒｅａｓｅｄｆｒｏｍ１．４６１２ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｓｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅ
ｙｅａｒ２００１ｔｏ２．３１５９ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｓｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００９，ｕｐ
ｂｙ０．８５４７ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｗｉｔｈｔｈｅａｎｎｕａｌａｖｅｒａｇｅｉｎｃｒｅａｓ
ｉｎｇｒａｔｅｂｅｉｎｇ６．１４％．Ｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００７，ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｓｈｏｗｓａｄｏｗｎｗａｒｄｔｒｅｎｄａｎｄｄｅｃｒｅａｓｅｓｂｙ０．０４１２
ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｃｏｍｐａｒｅｄｗｉｔｈｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００６．Ｔｈｉｓｉｓｍａｉｎｌｙ
ｂｅｃａｕｓｅｔｈａｔＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｃａｒｒｉｅｄｏｕｔｅｘｃｅｓｓｉｖｅｌａｎｄｒｅｃｌａ
ｍａｔｉｏｎｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００７ａｎｄｄｅｓｔｒｏｙｅｄｔｈｅｖｅｇｅｔａｔｉｏｎ．Ｔｈｕｓ，
ｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｏｆｇｒａｓｓｌａｎｄｉｓｒｅｄｕｃｅｄｂｙ
０．１ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｃｏｍｐａｒｅｄｗｉｔｈｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００６．Ａｆｔｅｒｉｍ
ｐｌｅｍｅｎｔｉｎｇｔｈｅＮｏｔｉｃｅｏｆｔｈｅＶｉｌｌａｇｅＡｆｆｏｒｅｓｔａｔｉｏｎａｎｄＯｔｈｅｒ
ＰｒｏｊｅｃｔＦｕｎｄｓｏｆＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００７［１１］，ｂｉｏｌｏｇｉ
ｃａｌｐｒｏｄｕｃｔｉｖｅａｒｅａｏｆｇｒａｓｓｌａｎｄｉｓｉｍｐｒｏｖｅｄ．Ａｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅ
ｃｏｍｐｏｎｅｎｔｓｏｆｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ，ｃｕｌｔｉｖａｔｅｄｌａｎｄ

ａｎｄｗａｔｅｒａｒｅａａｃｃｏｕｎｔｆｏｒｔｈｅｇｒｅａｔｅｓｔｐｒｏｐｏｒｔｉｏｎ，ｒｅａｃｈｉｎｇ
５５％．ＴｈｉｓｉｓｂｅｃａｕｓｅＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｈａｓｂｅｅｎｔｈｅｌａｎｄｏｆ
ｆｉｓｈａｎｄｒｉｃｅｓｉｎｃｅａｎｃｉｅｎｔｔｉｍｅｓａｎｄｉｔｓａｇｒｉｃｕｌｔｕｒｅａｎｄａｑｕａ
ｃｕｌｔｕｒｅａｒｅｂｏｔｈｒｅｌａｔｉｖｅｌｙｄｅｖｅｌｏｐｅｄ．
２．１．２　Ｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｏｆｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇ
ｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ．Ａｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅｂａｓｉｃｔｈｅｏｒｉｅｓｏｆ
ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔａｎｄｔｈｅｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎｓ（３）ａｎｄ（４），ＥＸＣＥＬｉｓ
ｕｓｅｄｔｏｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｅｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｎ
ｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００９．Ｔａｂｌｅ３ｒｅｐｏｒｔｓｔｈｅｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓ．
　　Ｔａｂｌｅ３ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｅｓｔｈａｔｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００９，ｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａ
ｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｓｈｏｗｓａ
ｄｏｗｎｗａｒｄｔｒｅｎｄ，ｄｅｃｒｅａｓｅｄｆｒｏｍ０．２４０５ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎ
ｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１ｔｏ０．２３５９ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００９，ａ
ｒｅｄｕｃｔｉｏｎｏｆ０．００４６ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａ．Ｅｘｃｅｐｔｃｕｌｔｉｖａｔｅｄｌａｎｄ
ａｎｄｗａｔｅｒａｒｅａ，ｔｈｅｒｅｓｔｔｈｒｅｅｌａｎｄｕｓｅｔｙｐｅｓｓｈｏｗａｎｕｐｗａｒｄ
ｉｎｇｅｎｅｒａｌ．Ｗｏｏｄｌａｎｄｉｎｃｒｅａｓｅｓｆｒｏｍ０．００３０ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉ

０５ ＡｓｉａｎＡｇｒｉｃｕｌｔｕｒａｌＲｅｓｅａｒｃｈ ２０１１



ｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１ｔｏ０．００３７ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ
２００９，ａｎａｎｎｕａｌａｖｅｒａｇｅｉｎｃｒｅａｓｉｎｇｒａｔｅｏｆ２．７％；ａｎｄｇｒａｓｓ
ｌａｎｄｉｎｃｒｅａｓｅｓｆｒｏｍ０．０００１ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１
ｔｏ０．０００３ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００９，ａｎａｎｎｕａｌａｖｅｒ
ａｇｅｉｎｃｒｅａｓｉｎｇｒａｔｅ１３．８％，ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｉｎｇｔｈａｔＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ
ｐａｙｓａｔｔｅｎｔｉｏｎｔｏｔｈｅｃｏｎｓｔｒｕｃｔｉｏｎｏｆｗｏｏｄｌａｎｄａｎｄｇｒａｓｓｌａｎｄ，
ａｓｗｅｌｌａｓｔｈｅｃｏｎｓｔｒｕｃｔｉｏｎｏｆＵｒｂａｎｅｎｖｉｒｏｎｍｅｎｔｇｒｅｅｎｉｎｇ．Ｔｈｅ
ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｏｆｃｏｎｓｔｒｕｃｔｉｏｎｉｎｃｒｅａｓｅｓ
ｆｒｏｍ０．０２３０ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１ｔｏ０．０３３０
ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００９，ａｎａｎｎｕａｌａｖｅｒａｇｅｇｒｏｗｔｈ
ｒａｔｅｏｆ４．６％．Ｃｈａｎｇｅｏｆｃｏｎｓｔｒｕｃｔｉｏｎｌａｎｄｉｓｍａｉｎｌｙｄｕｅｔｏｔｈｅ

ｇｏｖｅｒｎｍｅｎｔｓｉｎｖｅｓｔｍｅｎｔｉｎｉｎｆｒａｓｔｒｕｃｔｕｒｅａｎｄｔｈｅｅｘｐｌｏｉｔａｔｉｏｎｏｆ
ｒｅａｌｅｓｔａｔｅ．Ｔｈｅｒｅｄｕｃｔｉｏｎｏｆｕｓａｂｌｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙ
ｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｓｍａｉｎｌｙｃａｕｓｅｄｂｙｔｈｅｒｅｄｕｃｔｉｏｎｏｆｃｕｌｔｉｖａｔｅｄｌａｎｄ
ｆｒｏｍ０．２４３６ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１ｔｏｔｈｅ０．２２７６
ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００９，ａｄｅｃｒｅａｓｅｏｆ０．０１６ｈｅｃ
ｔａｒｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａ．Ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｏｆｃｕｌｔｉ
ｖａｔｅｄｌａｎｄａｃｃｏｕｎｔｓｆｏｒ８７％ｏｆｔｈｅｏｖｅｒａｌｌｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ．Ｔｈｅｒｅｆｏｒｅ，ｔｈｅｒｅｄｕｃｔｉｏｎｏｆｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏ
ｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｏｆｃｕｌｔｉｖａｔｅｄｌａｎｄｄｉｒｅｃｔｌｙｃａｕｓｅｓｔｈｅ
ｆａｌｌｏｆｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ．

Ｔａｂｌｅ３　ＳｕｍｍａｒｙｏｆｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ ｈｍ２／ｐｅｏｐｌｅ

Ｙｅａｒ Ｃｕｌｔｉｖａｔｅｄｌａｎｄ Ｗｏｏｄｌａｎｄ Ｇｒａｓｓｌａｎｄ Ｗａｔｅｒａｒｅａ Ｆｏｓｓｉｌｆｕｅｌｌａｎｄ Ｃｏｎｓｔｒｕｃｔｉｏｎｌａｎｄ

Ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａ
ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ

ｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ

Ａｖａｉｌａｂｌｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａ
ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇ

ｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ（ｄｅｄｕｃｉｎｇ１２％
ｂｉｏｄｉｖｅｒｓｉｔｙｐｒｏｔｅｃｔｉｏｎ

ａｒｅａ）
２００１ ０．２４３６ ０．００３０ ０．０００１ ０．００３５ ０ ０．０２３０ ０．２７３３ ０．２４０５
２００２ ０．２３９４ ０．００３４ ０．０００２ ０．００３６ ０ ０．０２３５ ０．２７０１ ０．２３７７
２００３ ０．２３６３ ０．００３３ ０．０００２ ０．００３７ ０ ０．０２４２ ０．２６７８ ０．２３５６
２００４ ０．２３２４ ０．００３４ ０．０００２ ０．００３８ ０ ０．０２５０ ０．２６４９ ０．２３３１
２００５ ０．２３０４ ０．００３６ ０．０００２ ０．００３８ ０ ０．０２６８ ０．２６４８ ０．２３３０
２００６ ０．２２６３ ０．００３５ ０．０００２ ０．００３２ ０ ０．０２８４ ０．２６１６ ０．２３０２
２００７ ０．２２３５ ０．００３３ ０．０００２ ０．００３２ ０ ０．０３０４ ０．２６０５ ０．２２９３
２００８ ０．２３０１ ０．００３５ ０．０００２ ０．００３３ ０ ０．０３２１ ０．２６９１ ０．２３６９
２００９ ０．２２７６ ０．００３７ ０．０００３ ０．００３４ ０ ０．０３３０ ０．２６８０ ０．２３５９

２．２　ＥｖａｌｕａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｏｆｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕ
Ｐｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｂａｓｅｄｏｎｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ　Ａｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅ
ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｍｏｄｅｌ，ｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ
ａｎｄｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ
ａｒｅｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｅｄ．Ｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎ（１７）ａｎｄＥＸＣＥＬａｒｅｕｓｅｄｔｏｏｂｔａｉｎ
ｔｈｅｃｏｒｒｅｓｐｏｎｄｉｎｇｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｅｖａｌｕａｔｉｏｎｉｎｄｉｃｅｓｉｎｔｈｅ
ｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００９，ｔｈｅｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｏｆｗｈｉｃｈａｒｅｓｈｏｗｎｉｎＴａｂｌｅ４．

Ｔａｂｌｅ４　Ｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｅｖａｌｕａｔｉｏｎｉｎ
ｄｅｘｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００９

Ｙｅａｒ Ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｄｅｆｉｃｉｔ∥ｈｍ２／ｐｅｏｐｌｅ

Ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ
ｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘ

２００１ １．２２０７ ６．０７５８
２００２ １．５５３７ ７．５３６４
２００３ １．５５７４ ７．６０９９
２００４ １．７２０６ ８．３８２０
２００５ １．８１９２ ８．８０８６
２００６ １．９０５５ ９．２７６７
２００７ １．８６５２ ９．１３６１
２００８ １．９７６０ ９．３４２９
２００９ ２．０８００ ９．８１９１

　　Ｔａｂｌｅ４ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｅｓｔｈａｔｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００５，ｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａ
ｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔｏｆＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｓｈｏｗｓａｎｕｐｗａｒｄ
ｔｒｅｎｄａｎｄｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｉｎｃｒｅａｓｅｓｒａｐ
ｉｄｌｙｗｉｔｈｔｈｅａｎｎｕａｌｇｒｏｗｔｈｒａｔｅｏｆ６．４％．Ａｍｏｎｇｔｈｅｍ，ｅｃｏｌｏｇ
ｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００９ｉｓｔｈｅｍａｘｉｍｕｍ，ｗｈｉｃｈ
ｒｅａｃｈｅｓａｓｈｉｇｈａｓ９．８１９１ａｎｄｉｓ３．７４３３ｇｒｅａｔｅｒｔｈａｎｔｈｅ
ｙｅａｒ２００１．Ａｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｌｅｖｅｌ，ｔｈｅｅｃｏ
ｌｏｇｉｃａｌｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｏｆＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｉｓｇｒｅａｔｅｒｔｈａｎ２ｉｎ
ｔｈｅｎｉｎｅｙｅａｒｓ，ｗｈｉｃｈｉｓａｔａｎｅｘｔｒｅｍｅｌｙｕｎｓａｆｅｓｔａｔｕｓａｎｄ

ｎｅｅｄｓｔｏｃａｒｒｙｏｕｔｃｏｒｒｅｓｐｏｎｄｉｎｇｍｅａｓｕｒｅｓｔｏｍａｉｎｔａｉｎｔｈｅｅｃｏ
ｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ．Ｈｏｗｅｖｅｒ，ｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ
２００６ａｎｄ２００７，ｂｏｔｈｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔａｎｄｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｓｈｏｗａｄｏｗｎｗａｒｄｔｒｅｎｄ，ｂｅｃａｕｓｅｏｆ
ｔｈｅｉｍｐｌｅｍｅｎｔａｔｉｏｎｏｆｔｈｅＮｏｔｉｃｅｏｆｔｈｅＶｉｌｌａｇｅＡｆｆｏｒｅｓｔａｔｉｏｎａｎｄ
ＯｔｈｅｒＰｒｏｊｅｃｔＦｕｎｄｓｏｆＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００７．Ｂｉｏ
ｌｏｇｉｃａｌｐｒｏｄｕｃｔｉｖｅａｒｅａｏｆｇｒａｓｓｌａｎｄｈａｓｂｅｅｎｉｍｐｒｏｖｅｄ，ｗｈｉｃｈ
ｒｅｄｕｃｅｓｔｈｅｄｅｍａｎｄｆｏｒｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ．Ｔｈｕｓ，
ｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃｏｏｒｄｉｎａｔｉｏｎｉｓｉｍｐｒｏｖｅｄａｎｄｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｐｒｅｓ
ｓｕｒｅｉｓｒｅｄｕｃｅｄ．Ｉｎｇｅｎｅｒａｌ，ｔｈｅｃａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｓｈｏｗｔｈａｔ
ｔｈｅｒｅａｒｅｐｒｏｍｉｎｅｎｔｃｏｎｔｒａｄｉｃｔｉｏｎｓｂｅｔｗｅｅｎｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔ
ｐｒｉｎｔａｎｄｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｗｉｔｈｈａｒｓｈｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｅｎｖｉｒｏｎｍｅｎｔａｎｄｅｘｔｒｅｍｅｌｙｕｎｓａｆｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｙｓｔｅｍ．
２．３　ＦｏｒｅｃａｓｔｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｏｆｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕ
Ｐｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ
２．３．１　ＦｏｒｅｃａｓｔｏｆｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔｏｆＪｉａｎｇｓｕ
Ｐｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ．Ａｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔｉｎｔｈｅ
ｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００９，ＧＭ（１，１）ｇｒｅｙｆｏｒｅｃａｓｔｉｎｇｖａｌｕｅｏｆｐｅｒｃａ
ｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－
２０１４ｉｓｏｂｔａｉｎｅｄｂｙｕｓｉｎｇＥＸＣＥＬａｎｄｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎｓ（５）－（１６）．
Ｔａｂｌｅ５ｒｅｐｏｒｔｓｔｈｅｒｅｓｕｌｔ．

Ｉｎｔｈｅｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎ，Ｄ＝１１０８．２４７，α＝－０．０４１１，μ＝１．４７８０，
Ｓ１＝０．０４４５，Ｓ２＝０．１７６８，ａｎｄＣ＝Ｓ１／Ｓ２＝０．２５１７．

ＣａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｓｈｏｗｔｈａｔｔｈｅｆｏｒｅｃａｓｔｉｎｇｍｏｄｅｌｉｓＹｔ＝
３７．１８１１ｅ０．０４１１ｔ＋３５．９６１１．ＴｈｅＣｖａｌｕｅｉｓ０．２５１７＜０．３５００，
ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｉｎｇｔｈａｔｔｈｅｆｉｔｔｉｎｇａｃｃｕｒａｃｙｏｆｔｈｅｍｏｄｅｌｉｓｇｏｏｄ．Ｔａｂｌｅ５
ｓｈｏｗｓｔｈａｔｔｈｅｐｒｅｄｉｃｔｅｄｖａｌｕｅａｎｄａｃｔｕａｌｖａｌｕｅｏｆｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａ
ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔａｒｅｃｌｏｓｅｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００９，ｒｅｆｌｅｃｔｉｎｇ
ｔｈｅｇｏｏｄｒｅｌｉａｂｉｌｉｔｙｏｆｔｈｅｍｏｄｅｌ．ＩｎｔｈｅＧＭ（１，１）ｇｒｅｙｍｏｄｅｌ，
αｒｅｐｒｅｓｅｎｔｓｔｈｅａｖｅｒａｇｅｄｅｖｅｌｏｐｍｅｎｔｓｐｅｅｄ．Ｉｆαｉｓｎｅｇａｔｉｖｅ，

１５ＣＨＥＮＧＧｅｅｔａｌ．ＲｅｓｅａｒｃｈａｎｄＰｒｅｄｉｃｔｉｏｎｏｆＥｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌＳｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅＢａｓｅｄｏｎｔｈｅＥｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌＦｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ



ｔｈｅｒｅｉｓａｇｒｏｗｉｎｇｔｒｅｎｄｏｆｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔ；ｉｆα
ｉｓｐｏｓｉｔｉｖｅ，ｔｈｅｒｅｉｓａｄｅｃｒｅａｓｉｎｇｔｒｅｎｄｏｆｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｄｅｆｉｃｉｔ．ＤａｔａｉｎＴａｂｌｅ５ａｌｓｏｉｎｄｉｃａｔｅｓｔｈａｔｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－
２０１４，ｔｈｅｒｅｗｉｌｌｂｅｍｏｒｅｓｅｒｉｏｕｓｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔ．Ｉｆ
ｎｏｔｃｏｎｔｒｏｌｌｅｄ，ｔｈｅｄｅｆｉｃｉｔｗｉｌｌｇｒｏｗａｔｔｈｅｓｐｅｅｄｏｆ４．１１％ ｅａｃｈ
ｙｅａｒ．Ａｎｄｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２０１４ｗｉｌｌ

ｒｅａｃｈ２．５５４６ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｓｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａ．
２．３．２　Ｆｏｒｅｃａｓｔｏｆｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｏｆ
ＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ．Ａｃｃｏｒｄｉｎｇｔｏｔｈｅｄａｔａｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ
ｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００９，Ｔａｂｌｅ６ｒｅｐｏｒｔｓｔｈｅ
ｐｒｅｄｉｃｔｉｖｅｖａｌｕｅｓｏｆｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｉｎ
ＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｆｒｏｍｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１ｔｏ２０１４．

Ｔａｂｌｅ５　ＰｒｅｄｉｃｔｉｖｅｖａｌｕｅｓｏｆｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔｉｎＧＭ（１，１）ｇｒｅｙｍｏｄｅｌｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｆｒｏｍｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１ｔｏ２０１４

Ｙｅａｒ ｔ Ｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｄｅｆｉｃｉｔ∥Ｘｔ

Ｙｔ Ｚｔ Ｚ２ｔ ＺｔＸｔ ｙｔ ｘ^ｔ
Ｐｏｓｔｅｒｉｏｒ
ｖａｒｉａｎｃｅｔｅｓｔ

２００１ ０ １．２２０７ １．２２０７ １．２２０７ Ｒｅｓｉｄｕａｌｅｒｒｏｒ（δ）
２００２ １ １．５５３７ ２．７７４４ １．９９７６ ３．９９０３ ３．１０３７ ２．７８０７ １．５６００ －０．００６３
２００３ ２ １．５５７４ ４．３３１９ ３．５５３２ １２．６２５０ ５．５３３９ ４．４０６２ １．６２５５ －０．０６８１
２００４ ３ １．７２０６ ６．０５２６ ５．１９２２ ２６．９５９０ ８．９３４０ ６．０９９８ １．６９３６ ０．０２７０
２００５ ４ １．８１９３ ７．８７１８ ６．９６２２ ４８．４７１７ １２．６６６０ ７．８６４５ １．７６４７ ０．０５４６
２００６ ５ １．９０５５ ９．７７７３ ８．８２４５ ７７．８７２６ １６．８１５２ ９．７０３３ １．８３８８ ０．０６６７
２００７ ６ １．８６５２ １１．６４２５ １０．７０９９ １１４．７０２１ １９．９７６４ １１．６１９２ １．９１５９ －０．０５０７
２００８ ７ １．９７６０ １３．６１８５ １２．６３０５ １５９．５３０２ ２４．９５８０ １３．６１５５ １．９９６３ －０．０２０３
２００９ ８ ２．０８００ １５．６９８６ １４．６５８５ ２１４．８７２８ ３０．４９０１ １５．６９５６ ２．０８０１ －７．５Ｅ０５
２０１０ ９ １７．８６２９ ２．１６７３
２０１１ １０ ２０．１２１１ ２．２５８２
２０１２ １１ ２２．４７４１ ２．３５３０
２０１３ １２ ２４．９２５９ ２．４５１８
２０１４ １３ ２７．４８０５ ２．５５４６

Ｔａｂｌｅ６　ＰｒｅｄｉｃｔｉｖｅｖａｌｕｅｓｏｆｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｉｎＧＭ（１，１）ｇｒｅｙｍｏｄｅｌｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｆｒｏｍｔｈｅｙｅａｒ２００１ｔｏ
２０１４

Ｙｅａｒ ｔ Ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ
ｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘ（Ｘｔ）

Ｙｔ Ｚｔ Ｚ２ｔ ＺｔＸｔ ｙｔ ｘ^ｔ
Ｐｏｓｔｅｒｉｏｒ
ｖａｒｉａｎｃｅｔｅｓｔ

２００１ ０ ６．０７５８ ６．０７５８ ６．０７５７９ Ｒｅｓｉｄｕａｌｅｒｒｏｒ（δ）
２００２ １ ７．５３６４ １３．６１２２ ９．８４４０ ９６．９０４６ ７４．１８８９ １３．７３２１ ７．６５６３ －０．１１９９
２００３ ２ ７．６１００ ２１．２２２１ １７．４１７２ ３０３．３５８５ １３２．５４３２ ２１．６７５４ ７．９４３３ －０．３３３４
２００４ ３ ８．３８２０ ２９．６０４１ ２５．４１３１ ６４５．８２７５ ２１３．０１２５ ２９．９１６５ ８．２４１１ ０．１４０９
２００５ ４ ８．８０８６ ３８．４１２７ ３４．００８４ １１５６．５７３０ ２９９．５６６０ ３８．４６６４ ８．５４９９ ０．２５８７
２００６ ５ ９．２７６７ ４７．６８９４ ４３．０５１１ １８５３．３９３０ ３９９．３７０６ ４７．３３６９ ８．８７０５ ０．４０６２
２００７ ６ ９．１３６１ ５６．８２５５ ５２．２５７４ ２７３０．８４００ ４７７．４３０１ ５６．５３９９ ９．２０３０ －０．０６６９
２００８ ７ ９．３４２９ ６６．１６８４ ６１．４９６９ ３７８１．８７２０ ５７４．５５６８ ６６．０８７９ ９．５４８０ －０．２０５２
２００９ ８ ９．８１９１ ７５．９８７５ ７１．０７７９ ５０５２．０７００ ６９７．９２２４ ７５．９９３８ ９．９０５９ －０．０８６８
２０１０ ９ ８６．２７１０ １０．２７７２
２０１１ １０ ９６．９３３４ １０．６６２４
２０１２ １１ １０７．９９５６ １１．０６２２
２０１３ １２ １１９．４７２４ １１．４７６８
２０１４ １３ １３１．３７９４ １１．９０７０

　　Ｉｎｔｈｅｅｑｕａｔｉｏｎ，Ｄ＝２６０１４．８８，α＝－０．０３６８，μ＝７．２９２７，
Ｓ１＝０．２３２２，Ｓ２＝１．１１２３，ａｎｄＣ＝Ｓ１／Ｓ２＝０．２０８８．
　　ＣａｌｃｕｌａｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｓｈｏｗｔｈａｔｔｈｅｆｏｒｅｃａｓｔｉｎｇｍｏｄｅｌｉｓＹｔ＝
２０４．２４７ｅ０．０３６８ｔ＋１９８．１７１．Ｃｖａｌｕｅｉｓ０．２０８８＜０．３５００，ｉｎｄｉｃａ
ｔｉｎｇｔｈａｔｔｈｅｆｉｔｔｉｎｇａｃｃｕｒａｃｙｏｆｔｈｅｍｏｄｅｌｉｓｇｏｏｄ．Ｔａｂｌｅ６ｒｅ
ｐｏｒｔｓｔｈａｔｔｈｅｐｒｅｄｉｃｔｅｄｖａｌｕｅａｎｄａｃｔｕａｌｖａｌｕｅｏｆｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃ
ｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔａｒｅｃｌｏｓｅｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－２００９，ｒｅｆｌｅｃｔｉｎｇｔｈｅ
ｇｏｏｄｒｅｌｉａｂｉｌｉｔｙｏｆｔｈｅｍｏｄｅｌ．Ｔｈｅｆｏｒｅｃａｓｔｉｎｇｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｓｈｏｗｔｈａｔ
α＝－０．０３６８，ｉｎｄｉｃａｔｉｎｇｔｈａｔｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎ
ｄｅｘｗｉｌｌｇｒｏｗａｔｔｈｅｓｐｅｅｄｏｆ３．６８％ｅａｃｈｙｅａｒｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖ
ｉｎｃｅａｎｄｉｔｗｉｌｌｒｅａｃｈ１１．９０７０ｈｅｃｔａｒｅｓｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒ
２０１４．Ｔｈｕｓ，ｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｙｓｔｅｍｉｓａｔａｎｅｘｔｒｅｍｅｌｙｕｎｓａｆｅ
ｓｔａｔｕｓ．

３　Ｃｏｎｃｌｕｓｉｏｎ
Ｓｔａｒｔｉｎｇｆｒｏｍ ｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｍｏｄｅｌ，ｔｈｉｓｒｅｓｅａｒｃｈ

ｍｅａｓｕｒｅｓｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔａｎｄｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏ
ｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｉｎｔｈｅｙｅａｒｓ２００１－
２００９，ａｎｄｏｖｅｒｃｏｍｅｓｔｈｅｓｈｏｒｔｃｏｍｉｎｇｓｏｆｉｎｔｅｒｃｏｎｎｅｃｔｉｏｎｍｏｄ
ｅｌｉｎｔｒａｄｉｔｉｏｎａｌｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｍｏｄｅｌ．Ｒｅｓｅａｒｃｈｒｅｓｕｌｔｓ
ｓｈｏｗｔｈａｔｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｉｎｔｈｅｎｉｎｅｙｅａｒｓｉｓ
ｆａｒｇｒｅａｔｅｒｔｈａｎｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙｉｎ
ＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ．Ｂａｓｅｄｏｎｔｈｉｓ，ｗｅｓｅｌｅｃｔｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉ
ｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔａｎｄｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘａｓｔｈｅｉｎｄｉｃｅｓ
ｔｏｅｖａｌｕａｔｅｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ．Ｃａｌｃｕｌａ
ｔｉｏｎｒｅｓｕｌｔｓｓｈｏｗｔｈａｔｔｈｅｒｅａｒｅｓｅｒｉｏｕｓｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌ
ｄｅｆｉｃｉｔ，ｇｒｅａｔｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅ，ａｎｄｅｘｔｒｅｍｅｌｙｕｎｓａｆｅｓｔａｔｕｓ
ｗｉｔｈｉｎｔｈｅｎｉｎｅｙｅａｒｓ．Ｉｎｏｒｄｅｒｔｏｆｉｎｄｏｕｔｔｈｅｄｅｖｅｌｏｐｍｅｎｔｔｒｅｎｄ

２５ ＡｓｉａｎＡｇｒｉｃｕｌｔｕｒａｌＲｅｓｅａｒｃｈ ２０１１



ｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙｉｎＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ，ＧＭ（１，１）ｇｒｅｙｆｏｒｅ
ｃａｓｔｉｎｇｍｏｄｅｌｉｓｕｓｅｄｔｏｆｏｒｅｃａｓｔｔｈｅｃｈａｎｇｅｓｏｆｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａｅｃｏ
ｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔａｎｄｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｏｆＪｉａｎ
ｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｉｎｔｈｅｎｅｘｔｆｉｖｅｙｅａｒｓ，ｓｈｏｗｉｎｇｔｈａｔｔｈｅｐｅｒｃａｐｉｔａ
ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｄｅｆｉｃｉｔａｎｄｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｐｒｅｓｓｕｒｅｉｎｄｅｘｗｉｌｌ
ｇｒｏｗａｔｔｈｅｓｐｅｅｄｏｆ４．１１％ａｎｄ３．６８％ｅａｃｈｙｅａｒ，ｒｅｓｐｅｃｔｉｖｅ
ｌｙ，ａｎｄｔｈｅｉｒｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｔａｔｕｓｅｓａｒｅｅｘｔｒｅｍｅｌｙｕｎｓａｆｅ．Ｓｉｎｃｅ
ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙａｆｆｅｃｔｓｔｈｅｄｅｖｅｌｏｐｍｅｎｔｏｆｅｃｏｎｏｍｙ，ｃｏｒｒｅ
ｓｐｏｎｄｉｎｇｍｅａｓｕｒｅｓｓｈｏｕｌｄｂｅａｄｏｐｔｅｄｉｎｏｒｄｅｒｔｏａｃｈｉｅｖｅｔｈｅ
ｃｏｏｒｄｉｎａｔｅｄｄｅｖｅｌｏｐｍｅｎｔｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙａｎｄｅｃｏｎｏｍｙｏｆ
ＪｉａｎｇｓｕＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅ．Ｆｉｒｓｔｌｙ，ｓｔｒｉｃｔｌｙｃｏｎｔｒｏｌｔｈｅｐｏｐｕｌａｔｉｏｎｇｒｏｗｔｈ，
ａｎｄｒｅｄｕｃｅｔｈｅｃｏｎｓｕｍｐｔｉｏｎｏｆｅｎｅｒｇｙａｎｄｎａｔｕｒａｌｒｅｓｏｕｒｃｅｓｂｙ
ｐｏｐｕｌａｔｉｏｎｇｒｏｗｔｈ．Ｓｅｃｏｎｄｌｙ，ｒａｔｉｏｎａｌｌｙｕｔｉｌｉｚｅｔｈｅｌａｎｄｒｅ
ｓｏｕｒｃｅｓ，ｅｆｆｅｃｔｉｖｅｌｙｐｒｏｔｅｃｔａｎｄｍａｎａｇｅｔｈｅｕｓｅｏｆｃｕｌｔｉｖａｔｅｄ
ｌａｎｄ，ｇｒａｓｓｌａｎｄａｎｄｗｏｏｄｌａｎｄ，ａｎｄｒｅｄｕｃｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ．
Ｔｈｉｒｄｌｙ，ｓｔｒｅｎｇｔｈｅｎｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｒｅｓｔｏｒａｔｉｏｎａｎｄｃｏｎｓｔｒｕｃｔｉｏｎ
ａｎｄｉｍｐｒｏｖｅｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃａｒｒｙｉｎｇｃａｐａｃｉｔｙ．Ｆｏｕｒｔｈｌｙ，ｉｎｔｅｎｓｉ
ｆｙｐｒｏｐａｇａｎｄａｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌａｎｄｅｎｖｉｒｏｎｍｅｎｔａｌｐｒｏｔｅｃｔｉｏｎａｎｄ
ｅｎｈａｎｃｅｔｈｅａｗａｒｅｎｅｓｓｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｐｒｏｔｅｃｔｉｏｎｏｆｃｉｔｉｚｅｎｓ．

Ｒｅｆｅｒｅｎｃｅｓ
［１］ＸＩＡＯＤＮ，ＣＨＥＮＷＢ，ＧＵＯＦＬ．Ｏｎｔｈｅｂａｓｉｃｃｏｎｃｅｐｔｓａｎｄｃｏｎ

ｔｅｎｔｓｏｆｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓｅｃｕｒｉｔｙ［Ｊ］．ＣｈｉｎｅｓｅＪｏｕｒｎａｌｏｆＡｐｐｌｉｅｄＥｃｏｌｏｇｙ，
２００２，１３（３）：３５４－３５８．（ｉｎＣｈｉｎｅｓｅ）．

［２］ＷＵＧＱ．Ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｓａｆｅｔｙａｎｄａｓｓｅｓｓｍｅｎｔｏｆｒｅｇｉｏｎａｌｌｙｓｕｓｔａｉｎａｂｌｅ
ａｇｒｉｃｕｌｔｕｒｅｄｅｖｅｌｏｐｍｅｎｔ［Ｊ］．ＥｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌＥｃｏｎｏｍｙ，２００１（８）：２２－
２５．（ｉｎＣｈｉｎｅｓｅ）．

［３］ＹＵＡＮＨ，ＺＨＥＮＧＱＹ．ＥｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌＳｅｃｕｒｉｔｙａｓｓｅｓｓｍｅｎｔｏｆＣｈｏｎｇｑｉｎｇ
ｂａｓｅｄｏｎｅｍｅｒｇｙｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔｍｏｄｅｌ［Ｊ］．ＪｏｕｒｎａｌｏｆＡｎｈｕｉ
ＡｇｒｉｃｕｌｔｕｒａｌＳｃｉｅｎｃｅｓ，２０１０，３８（２８）：１５８０６－１５８０８，１５８１１．（ｉｎＣｈｉ
ｎｅｓｅ）．

［４］ＬＵＷＨ，ＬＩＵＪＳ，ＣＡＩＷ．Ａｎａｌｙｓｉｓｏｎｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｖｕｌｎｅｒａｂｉｌｉｔｙｏｆ
ＪｉｌｉｎＰｒｏｖｉｎｃｅｂａｓｅｄｏｎｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ［Ｊ］．ＪｏｕｒｎａｌｏｆＡｒｉｄＬａｎｄ
ＲｅｓｏｕｒｃｅｓａｎｄＥｎｖｉｒｏｎｍｅｎｔ，２０１０，２４（５）：１７－２１．（ｉｎＣｈｉｎｅｓｅ）．

［５］ＷＡＣＫＥＲＮＡＧＬＭ，ＯＮＩＳＴＯＬ，ＢＥＬＬＯＰ，ｅｔａｌ．Ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ
ｏｆｎａｔｉｏｎｓ［Ｒ］．Ｔｏｒｏｎｔｏ：ＩｎｔｅｒｎａｔｉｏｎａｌＣｏｕｎｃｉｌｆｏｒＬｏｃａｌＥｎｖｉｒｏｎｍｅｎ

ｔａｌＩｎｉｔｉａｔｉｖｅｓ，１９９７．
［６］ＷＡＣＫＥＲＮＡＧＬＭ，ＯＮＩＳＴＯＬ，ＢＥＬＬＯＰ，ｅｔａｌ．Ｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｆｏｏｔｐｒｉｎｔ

ｃａｐｉｔａｌａｃｃｏｕｎｔｉｎｇｗｉｔｈｔｈｅｅｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌｃｏｎｃｅｐｔ［Ｊ］．ＥｃｏｌｏｇｉｃａｌＥｃｏ
ｎｏｍｉｃ，１９９９，２９：３７５－３９０．
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